#### No. 11-889

### In the Supreme Court of the United States

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT, A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

KEVIN L. PATRICK SCOTT C. MILLER Patrick, Miller & Kropf P.C. 730 East Durant Ave. Suite 200 Aspen, CO 81611

CLYDE A. MUCHMORE HARVEY D. ELLIS L. MARK WALKER Crowe & Dunlevy 20 North Broadway Suite 1800 Oklahoma City, OK 73102 CHARLES A. ROTHFELD Counsel of Record TIMOTHY S. BISHOP MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY Mayer Brown LLP 1999 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
------	--

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
A. Respondents misunderstand the dormant Commerce Clause argument	3
B. Respondents' argument assumes away the preemption issue.	4
C. Respondents provide no other reason for denying review	8
Conclusion	.11

i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	5
Kansas v. Colorado, 533 U.S. 1 (2001)	7
Montana v. Wyoming, 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011)	9
SCent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke, 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	3
Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	3
